
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Strategic 
Monitoring 
Committee 

Date: Thursday, 20th July, 2006 

Time: 
2.30 p.m. (or on the conclusion of 
Cabinet if later) 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Members' Services,  tel 01432 
260239 

e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 





COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 20TH JULY, 2006 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Strategic Monitoring 
Committee 

 
To: Councillor T.M. James (Chairman) 

Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors B.F. Ashton, W.L.S. Bowen, H. Bramer, A.C.R. Chappell, 

J.H.R. Goodwin, Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, J.P. Thomas and W.J.S. Thomas 
 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

this agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 8  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 26th June, 2006.  
   
4. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
5. REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION   9 - 22  
   
 To consider revisions to the Constitution.  
   





PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Childrens’ Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  A Strategic Monitoring Committee scrutinises 
corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accou
[...]
so available. 

A public telephone is available in the reception area. 
 
Public Transport Links 
 
 
• Public transport access can be gained to Brockington via the service runs 

approximately every half hour from the ‘Hopper’ bus station at the Tesco store in 
Bewell Street (next to the roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / 
Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Old Eign Hill near to its junction 
with Hafod Road.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 
 
 
 
If you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-

inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 

Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Strategic Monitoring 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford on Monday, 26th June, 2006 at 10.00 
a.m. 

Present: Councillor T.M. James (Chairman) 
Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice Chairman) 

Councillors: B.F. Ashton, A.C.R. Chappell, J.H.R. Goodwin, 
Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, J.P. Thomas and W.J.S. Thomas 

  
In attendance: Councillors J.W. Edwards, Mrs. J.P. French, R.J. Phillips, 

D.W. Rule MBE and R.M. Wilson (Cabinet Member - Resources)
  
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors H. Bramer and W.L.S. Bowen.
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 There were no declarations of interest.
  
3. MINUTES  
  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th April, 2006 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
4. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY  
  
 There were no suggestions from Members of the Public.
  
5. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  
  

(A) The Council’s Overall Performance Improvement Plan

The Committee considered the Council’s Overall Performance Improvement Action 
Plan and the proposed arrangements for reporting progress against it to Committee. 

Councils are required to produce an overall performance improvement action plan 
following Comprehensive Performance Assessment, including Corporate 
Performance Assessment and Joint Area Review of Services for Children and Young 
People (JAR).  Following its Comprehensive Performance Assessment in the 
autumn of 2005, the Council produced the Action Plan set out at Appendix 1 to the 
report.  Following discussion with the Government Office for the West Midlands, the 
Audit Commission and the Commission for Social Care Inspection the action plan 
was approved by Cabinet on 27th April, 2006. 

Reports on progress against the Overall Plan are being made on an 
[...]
e regard to it in developing the scrutiny programme. 

In accordance with the Council’s Overall Performance Improvement Plan the 
previous corporate planning and budget processes had been brought together to 
ensure that there was a direct relationship at all stages between the planning of 
budgets (and other resources) and the outputs and outcomes they were allocated to 
achieve.  The core elements of the performance improvement cycle were shown in 
Appendix 1 to the report.  This year the cycle had not been implemented in full for 
the reasons set out in the report.  The Plan would contribute to the medium term 
financial strategy and provide the basis for performance monitoring. 

RESOLVED:  

That (a) the new Performance Improvement Cycle be noted; 

2



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE MONDAY, 26TH JUNE, 2006 

and

 (b) regard continue to be had to the Performance Improvement 
Cycle in the development of the scrutiny programme.

(C) Integrated Performance Report – 2005/06 End-of-Year Report 

The Committee received reports on: 

(a) performance for the operating year 2005-06 against the Annual Operating 
Plan 2005-06; 

(b) the full set of Best Value Performance Indicators (BVPIs); and 
(c) the capital budget position and corporate risks. 

The report to Cabinet on 15th June 2006, covering the above suite of reports had 
previously been issued to Members. 

The Corporate Policy and Research Manager highlighted that there were 25 
indicators within the Annual Operating Plan that were linked to the LPSA2G, of which 
17 had been marked as not having gone to plan, compared with 24 to January 2006.  
Although outturn performance had been reported against some of these indicators, 
they were still judged to be failing because, in the majority of cases, no target had 
been set.  He also highlighted that of the Best Value Performance Indicators 58% 
had either improved or maintained performance compared to 57% last year. 36% 
had deteriorated, compared with 43% in 2004-05.  Information was awaited on 6% of 
the indicators.  He reported that Capital budget monitoring was the subject of a later 
agenda item. Corporate risk monitoring was set out at Appendix D to the report and 
‘new risks’, principally in Adult Social Care and Children’s Services, had been 
detailed in the report. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

(D) Final Revenue Outturn 2005/06 

The Committee considered the final revenue outturn position for 2005/06 and 
associated issues. 

The Director of Resources reported that Cabinet, on 15th June 2006, had agreed 
that the final outturn for 2005/06 be approved; the Corporate Management Board’s 
recommendations for the carry forward of unspent budgets into 2006/7 be agreed; 
the creation of the new reserves in the 2005/6 Accounts be approved; and that an 
increase in the minimum level of general reserves and working balances of £1.5m to 
£4.5m or 3.75% of budgeted net revenue spending excluding schools budgets be 
considered as part of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. 

During the course of debate the following principal points were noted: 

• While robust financial monitoring reports were now in place, greater financial 
management was needed by directorates to ensure that services were 
delivered.  Ideally each year services should be improved with a minimal 
underspend. 

• Questioned on the base budget for Adult Social Care the Chief Executive 
reported that this year additional investment had been made to that service.  It 
would be for the Council to find reductions in other areas if it considered it 
necessary to supply further investment to this area. 

• The Chief Executive emphasised the importance of the Herefordshire Connect 

3



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE MONDAY, 26TH JUNE, 2006 

Programme in driving efficiencies to release resources to support other 
priorities e.g. Adult Social Care.. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

(E) Integrated Performance Report – 2006/07 April-May Progress 
[...]
ct of this report is available from  
Alan McLaughlin Head of Legal and Democratic Services  

 on 01432 260200 

 

 
ReviewoftheConstitutionJuly20060.doc  

 REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 

Report By: Director of Corporate and Customer Services 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To consider revisions to the Constitution. 

Financial Implications 

2. None. 

Background 

2. The Constitution Review Working Group recommended a number of revisions to the 
Constitution at its meeting on 30th May, 2006.  These are set out in the attached 
report to be considered by Cabinet on 20th July, 2006. 

3. A further report on proposed revisions to political management structures is to be 
considered by the Constitution Review Group on 17th July and then reported to 
Cabinet on 20th July. 

4. The decisions of Cabinet will be reported to the meeting. 

5. Council will consider any proposed revisions which are recommended to it at its 
meeting on 28th July, 2006. 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT the Committee considers the proposed revisions to the 
Constitution. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None 

AGENDA ITEM 5

9



10



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Alan McLaughlin, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, on (01432) 260200 

  

Constitution Review  

REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 

PORTFOLIO RESPONSIBILITY: CORPORATE STRATEGY AND FINANCE 

CABINET 20TH JULY, 2006 

 

Wards Affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

To update the Constitution to reflect changing Council requirements. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

THAT Cabinet considers the recommendations set out below and recommends their 
approval to the Council. 

THAT 

(a) the Council meeting in March be reserved to approve the budget and the 
setting of the Council tax and associated business, together with 
statutory plans that need to be approved by Council and that cannot 
reasonably be delayed; 

(b) a new Standing Order 4.25.10 “Questions will not be accepted at the 
March meeting of the Council that sets the budget and Council tax” be 
approved; 

(c) the revised Financial Standing Orders at Appendix 1 be approved; 

(d) the name of the Audit Committee be amended to Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee; 

(e) the revised terms of reference for the Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee at Appendix 2 be approved; 

(f) the facility to appoint an independent Chairman to the Audit and 
Corporate Governance Committee be approved 

(g) Appendix 23 of the Constitution be amended to provide for the Director 
of Environment to make a decision to advertise any proposals for a 
Traffic Regulation Order, (including traffic calming measures) and to 
proceed to make the same if no objections are forthcoming; 

11



(h) Part 12, 12.7.4 of the Constitution be amended by adding a specific 
reference enabling the Director of Environment to commence 
prosecutions under the provisions of the Food Safety Act 1990 (as 
amended) and the European Communities Act 1972, including any 
regulations made pursuant to those Acts or any re-enactment thereof. 
 

Reasons 

To ensure the Constitution meets all legal and operational requirements. 

Considerations 

The Constitutional Review Working Group met on 30th May, 2006 to consider a number of 
revisions to the Constitution as set out below. 

Review of Political Management Structures 

1. The recommendations of the Constitutional Review Working Group meeting to be 
held on 17th July, 2006 will be reported to the meeting. 

Agenda for the Council meeting to approve the Budget and Set the Council Tax 

2. All Council meetings, except for the annual meeting following an election, currently 
have a standing item for questions from Councillors.  In line with revisions to 
government legislation the March meeting of Council will deal only with setting the 
budget and council tax and associated business such as the Capital Programme and 
Corporate Plan.  In addition the meeting approves statutory plans and reports from 
West Mercia Police Authority and Hereford and Worcester Fire and Rescue 
Authority. 

3. To reflect the role of the March Council meeting it is suggested that the agenda is 
amended so that Councillors no longer ask formal questions.  An item on the agenda 
for questions from members of the public will remain. 

Financial Standing Orders 

4. The Corporate Management Board, at the request of the Director of Resources, 
considered proposals for changes to the Financial Standing Orders covering the 
carry forward of budget overspends and underspends.  Currently, Financial Standing 
Orders allow for the carry forward of underspendings and overspendings subject to 
certain percentage and other limits.  The CMB agreed the wording and, in broad 
terms, it sets tighter arrangements for dealing with underspendings by permitting only 
the carry forward of managed underspendings and overspendings, by requiring 
action plans for dealing with identified overspendings to be produced early in the 
financial year. 

Audit Committee 

5. The Audit Commission, in its Annual Audit and Inspection letter identified that the 
Council needed to develop the role of the Audit Committee in providing leadership on 
audit and governance issues, including documenting the overall assurance 
framework.  In line with CIPFA guidance an analysis/self-assessment, of the Audit 
Committee was carried out.  The analysis measures the Committee’s work and its 
effectiveness.  As a result of the analysis some of the points identified were: 

12



• the need to align the Audit Committee’s current terms of reference with 
the CIPFA guidance; 

• to develop the committee’s role in relation to internal control strategies 
such as Risk Management; 

• that Committee Members are independent of the Executive and Scrutiny 
functions of the Council; and  

• that training is carried out for all Committee Members. 

6. The work programme for the Committee was examined and an effective framework is 
to be put in place to ensure there is no overlap with the work of the Strategic 
Monitoring Committee and the Audit Committee.  The current terms of reference for 
the Committee also includes its consideration of the terms of reference for Internal 
Audit, the Internal Audit Strategy and Resourcing of the Internal Audit.  CIPFA 
guidance states the Chairman and members of the Committee need to be 
independent of the Executive and Scrutiny functions of the Council and it is 
suggested that the facility is put in place to appoint an independent Chairman.  In 
addition it is proposed that the title of the Committee is revised to reflect that it deals 
with broader aspects of corporate governance issues and not solely financial matters. 

Delegated Powers for Traffic Regulation Orders and Food Safety Prosecutions 

7. Presently the Constitution does not allow for the Director of Environment to make any 
delegated decisions in relation to Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) and they are all 
currently dealt with by the Cabinet Member (Highways and Transportation).  The 
amendment to the Constitution is to allow authorisation for the Director of 
Environment to take certain decisions relating to TROs and also to give express 
authorisation to commence prosecutions for offences created by the Food Safety Act 
1990 and regulations made in respect of such like matters under the European 
Communities Act 1972, or any subsequent re-enactment.  It is proposed to amend 
Appendix 23 of the Constitution so that the Director of Environment has authority to 
make decisions on initial proposals for any TROs, but with the Cabinet Member 
having the final decision as to whether to proceed and/or modify any proposal where 
objections have been received as a result of any public consultation exercise. 

8. Additionally Environmental Health Officers are required to investigate matters relating 
to food hygiene and whilst the Constitution currently provides a general d
[...]
 Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Director of Resources.

3. Revenue Budget

3.1 The Cabinet shall recommend the revenue budget to Council as required.

17



10February 200628Jul06 A4 - 4

(a) The total budget of the Council for each year;
(b) Council tax requirement;

(c) Allocation of financial resources to different services and projects.

4. Capital Budget

4.1 The Cabinet shall, following the submission of proposals by Cabinet Members,
recommend to Council:-

(a) A capital programme for each financial year;

(b) A future indication of a capital programme over a three year period;

(c) The recommended funding method for each capital programme (including the 
use of Supported Capital Expenditure and Unsupported Prudential Borrowing, 
capital receipts, revenue or other financing methods).

4.2 Any capital project in excess of £250,000 or with a revenue commitment or
implication (other than in respect of loan charges) exceeding £25,000 per year shall 
not be approved unless the relevant Cabinet Member has received a report detailing
the full financial and other implications (including staffing matters).

4.3 Following the approval of a capital programme, and subject to any conditions
specified in that programme, or specified by the relevant Cabinet Member, the
relevant Director shall take all appropriate action to carry into effect the approved 
schemes, within the budget and time scale agreed in the capital programme.  Any 
material variation in cost or time scale shall be reported to the Cabinet Member in
accordance with guidelines issued by the Director of Resources.

4.4 All contracts entered into shall comply with the Council’s Standing Orders for the 
Regulation of Contracts.

5. Property

5.1 On the disposal of any property held which has been declared surplus to
requirements then the usable capital receipt will revert to the Council to be utilised in 
support of the Council’s capital programme on the recommendation from the Cabinet.

5.2 In order
[...]


Adult and Community Services
Children's Services
Corporate and Customer Services (i)
Environment (ii) 
Resources.

(i) The Director of Adult and Community Services in carrying forward any
overspends or underspends between social development and economic
development is required to obtain the agreement of the Cabinet Member
(Community Services) and Cabinet Member (Economic Development).

(ii) The budget of the Environment Directorate will include expenditure on the 
activities of the Planning Committee and the Regulatory Committee working in 
association with the Cabinet Members (Environment) and (Highways and 
Transportation).

6.9 Carry forwards within the corporate element of the Corporate Strategy and Finance 
Programme Area will be confined to the budget expenditure on Support Services 
(including the Chief Executive’s area) and not the whole of the Corporate Strategy 
and Finance Programme Area.  The carry forward of underspends and overspends 
within the Corporate Strategy and Finance Programme Area as a whole can only be 
authorised by the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council.

7. Borrowing Approvals

7.1 The Director of Resources will report to Cabinet, on an annual basis, with
recommendations to Council to determine the limits for the borrowing of monies.

8. Emergencies

8.1 Nothing in these standing orders shall prevent expenditure required to meet
immediate needs caused by a sudden emergency to which Section 138 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 applies, provided that such expenditure shall be reported as 
soon as possible to the appropriate Cabinet Member and the Cabinet.

9. Financial Regulations

9.1 Financial Regulations shall be approved by the Cabinet.  The Financial Regulations 
for schools with delegated budgets, as set out in the scheme for the Local
Management of Schools, may make alternative arrangements in respect of schools 
with delegated budgets, provided that those arrangements follow the spirit of these 
Financial Standing Orde

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Strategic Monitoring 
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford. on Thursday, 20th July, 2006 at 2.30 
p.m. 
  

Present: Councillor T.M. James (Chairman) 
Councillor  Mrs. P.A. Andrews (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: B.F. Ashton, W.L.S. Bowen, J.H.R. Goodwin, 

Mrs. M.D. Lloyd-Hayes, J.P. Thomas and W.J.S. Thomas 
 

  
  
  
12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors H. Bramer and A.C.R. Chappell. 
  
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
14. MINUTES   
  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26th June 2006 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
15. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 There were no suggestions from members of the public. 
  
16. REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION   
  
 The Committee considered revisions to the Constitution. 

 
A report was tabled at the meeting setting out the decisions of the Constitutional 
Review Group on 17th July together with the recommendations made by that Group 
on 30th May which had been circulated as part of the agenda papers.  Cabinet had 
approved these recommendations at its meeting immediately preceding the meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
The report noted that the Group had considered some limited detailed amendments 
to the Constitution and issues raised as part of the Corporate Assessment of the 
Council.   
 
The following principal points were made: 
 

• That the wording of recommendation (a) as presented to Cabinet needed to be 
amended to make it clearer that the intention was that members of the Cabinet 
would be appointed solely by the Leader of the Council and that he would then 
notify the Head of Legal and Democratic Services accordingly of the 



STRATEGIC MONITORING COMMITTEE THURSDAY, 20TH JULY, 2006 

 
membership of Cabinet and their portfolios. 

 

• That the wording of recommendation (c) as presented to Cabinet needed to be 
amended to make clear that there was no intention to prevent Members 
questioning the proposals in the budget or other matters appearing on the 
agenda.  It was only formal questions on matters not on the agenda which it was 
proposed should be prohibited at the meeting reserved for budget setting. 

 

• That in relation to recommendation e (iv) it should be made clear in the 
Constitution that if at some point it were to be decided to appoint an Independent 
Chairman of the Audit Committee that appointment and the term of office should 
be approved by the Council as a whole. 

• The Committee also identified the following issues to which it thought future 
consideration could usefully be given: the arrangements for dealing with 
questions from members of the public; and ways of enhancing Council meetings 
themselves. 

 
RESOLVED: That the recommendations approved by Cabinet as set out in the 
report tabled at the meeting be approved subject to  
 
(a) the amendment of the wording of recommendations a, and c for the 

reasons set out above; and 
 
(b) provision being made in the Constitution that, if at some point it were to 

be decided to appoint an Independent Chairman of the Audit Committee 
that appointment and the term of office should be approved by the 
Council as a whole. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
The meeting ended at 2.48 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 


